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��� �
�)���  �	���� ��	�� 89 ���(�������V !�"&.  
  

رقم 
  المحطة

  اسم المحطة
دائرة العرض 

  )ًشما�(

  خط الطول

  ً)شرقا(

ا�رتفاع 
  )متر(

  الفترة
عدد 

  السنوات

18 أبھا 41112
o
13'59" 42

o
39'39" 2093.3 1978-2013 36 

25 ا�حساء 40420
o
25'39" 49

o
38'57" 143.0 1985-2013 29 

20  الباحة 41055
o
17'41" 41

o
38'35" 1651.9 1985-2013 29 

29 الجوف 40361
o
47'19" 40

o
05'55" 668.7 1978-2013 36 

28 القيصومة 40373
o
19'08" 46

o
07'49" 357.6 1978-2013 36 

19 بيشة 41084
o
59'28" 42

o
37'09" 1162.0 1977-2013 37 

26 القصيم 40405
o
18'28" 43

o
46'03" 646.7 1978-2013 36 

31 القريات 40360
o
24'27" 37

o
16'56" 503.9 1985-2013 29 

26 الظھران 40416
o
15'34" 50

o
09'39" 16.8 1977-2013 37 

27 حائل 40394
o
26'04" 41

o
41'28" 1001.5 1977-2013 37 

16 جازان 41140
o
53'49" 42

o
35'05" 7.2 1977-2013 37 

21 جدة 41024
o
42'37" 39

o
11'12" 16.9 1977-2013 37 

18 خميس مشيط 41112
o
17'58" 42

o
48'23" 2055.9 1977-2013 37 

24 الرياض 40437
o
55'31" 46

o
43'19" 613.6 1985-2013 29 

24 المدينة المنورة 40430
o
32'53" 39

o
41'55" 653.6 1977-2013 37 

21 مكة المكرمة 41030
o
26'16" 39

o
46'08" 240.4 1985-2013 29 

17 نجران 41139
o
36'41" 44

o
24'49" 1212.3 1978-2013 36 

29 اءرفح 40362
o
37'17" 43

o
29'41" 444.1 1978-2013 36 

17 شرورة 41136
o
28'04" 47

o
06'24" 724.7 1985-2013 29 

28 تبوك 40375
o
22'35" 36

o
36'25" 768.1 1978-2013 36 

21 الطائف 41036
o
29'44" 40

o
32'56" 1452.8 1977-2013 37 

24 ينبع 40439
o
08'24" 38

o
03'50" 10.4 1978-2013 37 

31 طريف 40356
o
41'16" 38

o
44'22" 852.4 1978-2013 36 

30 عرعر 40357
o
541'08" 41

o
08'26" 548.9 1979-2013 35 

��2��: � �	�$�E���$ �
P	K� 8��$� �'	�� 7�E��� ��
�)$ �
P	K� ��
�� ��
E	� 7�	���$ #
9�.  
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   :التحليل والنتائجالتحليل والنتائجالتحليل والنتائجالتحليل والنتائج
A40B 1�
��� � %	� $C ���D(� ��%�& :   

1'*) I( � 89 ��	0*� 	
��� ��$�� 1@� i���$��� ���	�� �'���� 89 �	
�(� ��)�  
� 	
*�� ������ �	���� 
L9$= 1$�% 89 
0��)�( �L��� 89 	
��� &�$� �, &
� N%$� ^4��$ 7

 �*�$ 7��	�� �L��� 89 /$��� 	
��� &�$� $�$ 7$�
� 	0* ��) 	�$�', 	0* �� ,��� ��	��
 ��(
��� �
�)�� W�� &
?�� �� �� ��G$� 8�� ���$��� ���	�� �'���� 8�	O 5$�% 89

���� 1$� 	
��, 1�L���= `
�	�
� 	@T�� 8�� h��
%$ 7.E
��$ 7�)
��$ 7��*� Y��($ 7
0�T' 
���)�� N%$ ��� .�P� 1P9 89 ���	J� ���$�%� ����$��.  

 �
���� [)�� 12( ��$ F	(, �0% ��$ 7�0% �� ���1'*) I ( �	�J��
� �P
(�
 89 ������ ��	�� �L��� �
�)� 89 ��	0*� �
��$���� ��	���] 1$�%�)�( �3��� 
0�, �%� 7

 &�$� 	$0* ��� ���*� 5����� �'6� 
�' 7�L���� 89 .
�%� ��� �'6�$ 1� 7��4$�� ��	��
���
' ���� 	$0* �� 249 7	
���=.  	�O, �*�� ��)� ��%� �L���� &
G	� F$��� ���$

�$��� n�� C�) 7Y	
� 	0* 89 >��$ 7��	�� �L��� 89 /	0* ��$�� �I�,_ ��)� 
0��� 7&�� 
 ��$��� n�� C�) N�� 	0*� 89 
0�,ii,�&�� .  

 ^4�� 
���% �
�)�� [)9 12( ��= �$%$ 1'*� .��(� 	
��� ��� �,$ 7
0��� ��
���
�	$
%�� �
������ ��
' $�$ ��) F	(,$ ����� ��� 	��'� Z
��� 89 	
��� ��� 5��� >��$ h�

��� 89 �E
�� /$	)P� 7������ �	��� �	�PG ��	�� .P$� �� �	
�� 
0�?�� 8�� 7��	�� �L
 �) ��� ��	
��$ �E9�� �
0�%� 5L� 8�T� 8��$ ���$� ��	��� �3
)�� 
92( 7
��
'� ��$�)�$= =

��	�� �L��� 89 ��$�
@ �3
) 8�$ 7S$�.  
$ 	�*� 1'*�)b(	
��K� /	0*� #$�%�� ��$�� 1@�� C�)  ��� ��(
��� �
�)�� 89 

 89 	
��, ���' ���T� �?)� 1�	�, 	0* �, 
��% ^4�� 7��	�� �	�9 12( �	
�(�� ��	*��$=
 ����)i!�,�&�� ( Y	
� 	0* N��� 7)"i_&��  ( 	�
�� 	0* &@) �_,�&�� ( 1'*� ^P�� 
�' 7]

 &?��$ 7	����� 	0* ��) $��$� 	0* �� ,��� /�� .
�%� 1P9 �� .
�%� 1P9 89 	
���
 89 	$0*� 1G, $��$� 	0* 	����$ 7�$	�� 1
�% A$9 ���	J� ���$�%� �
�)�� N�%��] 	
���

 ��	�� �L��� F$��� ���)"I,�&�� .(  
 +��	� 1P9 ���])$�
�$ 1�	�,$ Y	
� ( 	@'�	��= n�� /	�� #$�%�� � !,  ��� 7&�� 
���	� 1$P�� F$���7P9 N���  S
�*� 1)	�	�9$ 	�
��$ 	����� ( n�� /	�� #$�%���I",I 

 7&��$ .�	(� 1P9)	��9$�$ 	�$�',$ 	����� ( n�� /	�� #$�%�� �@�
@� ���	�� 89ii_,_ 7&�� 
 .�P� 1P9 	�(,$=)Y��O,$ $��$�$ $��$� ( n�� /	�� #$�%�� "",  &�� N�' �L�� 1
�% A$9 

� �� 8�	J� 5$�%� 89 �$	����	�� �L��.  
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 '�()�: ( �)� 89 ��	0*� 	
��� ��$�� ��	�� �
  
 �	��� 12(����V !�"&.  
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      	 !��� 	 ���"#�� 	�#���                                                              ����       ��  �$�����%&�� 

���@�  

    
 '�().( : 	
��K� /	0*� #$�%�� ��$�� �����$	��� �
�)�� +��% F$���  

 �	��� 12(����V !�"& .   
 

 

��	�EB 1��%�& $C ��4	
� ���F�� :   
� 1@� 1'*�)� ( 89 �	�J�� 89 ��$��� 	
��� #$�%���)��
 � �'���� 89 �	
�(�

��	�� �	�9 12( 7���$��� ���	���$ 7��) ��� ��)� 1'� /$��� ��$���
� ��	
L� 7 #$�%�
 &
� ��$ 
0�, ��)� �, ��� 	
*�$ 7��)� 1' 89 	*� ��@U 	$0*� #$�%� ��� ���� /$���

���� &
� �� .E
�� ��)� N��� �
%�U 89$ 7&
�� ��$��� �� 1G, 
0�9 ��$��� 	
��� 
 !!� &
� �� &�PL� ��)�$ 7& !!b &
� �� 1E
) ��)�$ 7& !!�&.  

*� /$��� 5����� 	0?� 
0�, ��)� ���)�� N%$ ���$ 7�	
�(�� �
�)�� &?�� 89 ���
 /	
���� .	)�3 n�� C�)��� >$�� ��)� 89 /	
���� .	)�3 n�� ��) 89 7&��  b &�� 

 �� h���$��� ���	�� �'���� 89 ���
0� 	
��� ��� ��� ���*� /$��� 5����� �� F���$ 7�L9]
�)� �� 	�@' 89 �)�� 89 �	��O ������ 
0�	�9 89 �	�PG ��$	)P �J�P �� 	
��, ��� �



0�
�0� . +G$� 
0�, ��)� 89 ��	�� �L��� 89 ��%� 	
��K� ��$�� ���' ���,$]Ib�&
� &��  
���� /$��� F��� C�) ��$ 7&Annual Range 8�T� ��	�� �
�)� 89 	
��� ���' 89 

 +G$� F�� ���T' 
0�, ��)�i_! +��� ��)� ��) 89 7&�� �  �L��� 89 /$�� F�� 1GT' &�� 
��	��.  

صيفية في الجنوب الغربيأمطار   
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 '�()�: (  /$��� 1���� +� 	
��K� ��$��� �	�J��)&�L��� �( (  

��)� 1'�  ������ �	��� 12( ���� V !�"&.  
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�����  

    
 >��� '�()�(  

  
�E��EB 1 +�#�,4 ���4-
� $C ��4	
� ��%�& ��� �GH-� NAO:   

 �
���3 &� �L� 
�E
P)�= 	�)�3 1��)� 5$��, ���Regression Analysis   	@, 1��)� 89
 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
?)NAO ( �
��' ��� ���	�� �'���� 89 ��$��� 	
���

 �
%	(� &�G 12( �� ���$��� i��	�� �L��� ��� ���$� ��(
�� ��)� .  5$��, 	����$
 	�)�3 1��)�Regression Analysis 	��L� ��� .�0� 8E
P)� B�$�� S
��� &$L� ��E
P)� ��, 

 ����' ��	�J�� ��� �G2��)+�
� 	�J��$ 1L��� 	�J�� ($, ���
� �	�J�� ��� )	
��� �
��' (
J��$� 1L��� 	) 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
?)NAO .(( 8E
P)U B�$��� ���)� &��$

��$	��� �	�J��� ��� �G2�� ^4$� ��E
P)� ���
�� ���$�.  	�)�3 B�$�� A���� &� �L�$
������)�( Multiple Regression  	
��� �
�
�� ��� ���$��� ���	�� �'���� 89 ��$���

 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
? �
�
��$ 7���
� �	�J��')NAO ( �	���� 71L��� 	�J��'
 8�
� �� ��������_I ��)  !�"&.   

 ��
��� 1��)� DE
�� �	0?, �L�$ANOVA ��$���� F$��� ���G �, Significance A$�� 
!,!I� ��� �G2��� �����
�  1
�* 5���� �	�
? 	*6�$ 7���
� �	�J��' 	
��K� /$��� #$�%�

 8���� ��)��)N A O ( 1L��� 	�J��')�%�1$:   7" 7i ( �0% ��$ 7�0% �� ��  
QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQ  
)�(   	�)�3 ���
�� �O
�P �'��$Multiple Linear Regression ��� +�
� 	�J��$ 1L��� 	�J�� ��� 

8�
�� $)��:  Yi = Xi ßi + ßo + εi 

 1@�� N�9$Yi $ +�
�� 	�J��� ßo ���G �� 	��� ���
@ ���G Y ���G �$'� 
���� Xi /$
�� ! $ ßi 
 $ 71L���� 	�J���� 	�)�3 1�
�� ���Gεi8E$*�� T�(� ���G  . 	�J��� ��� �
��	3 �G2� 1$�L�$

�� ���G �$'� �, 5%� ���
�� �	�J���$ 1L���� ��$���� F$�α �� 1L� $, /$
�� !,!I .  &� �L�$
 8E
P)3 D�
�	�� &�(��
� ������ 8�(� 	�)�3 B�$�� A����SPSS.  



 ����� ���)NAO( 	
����� �� ������ ���                                                        � .������ �����  

���!� 

 '4�3)7 (: 	*6��� /	0*� ��$��� ��� �G2��� 8E
P)3 [)��   
 �	��� 12( ��$��� 	
��� �
��'$��_IV !�"&  

) B�$��Linear $ Inverse $  Quadratic(  
  

Quadratic Inverse Linear 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig.* 

R
2
 

adjusted** 

�%��� :
 

 ينبع 0.037 0.997 --- --- 0.070- 0.924

 نجران 0.008- 0.386 --- --- 0.040- 0.633

 مكة 0.032- 0.724 --- --- 0.016 0.318

 عرعر 0.025- 0.579 --- --- 0.114 0.079

 طريف 0.001- 0.333 --- --- 0.012- 0.447

 شرورة 0.002- 0.337 --- --- 0.001 0.375

 رفحه 0.018- 0.484 --- --- 0.030- 0.561

 خميس مشيط 0.017- 0.475 --- --- 0.036 0.238

 حائل 0.037 0.161 --- --- 0.018 0.303

 جدة 0.023- 0.551 --- --- 0.057- 0.781

 جازان 0.013- 0.427 --- --- 0.046- 0.689

 تبوك 0.029- 0.651 --- --- 0.060- 0.813

 بيشة 0.021- 0.525 --- --- 0.059- 0.802

 الرياض 0.025 0.199 --- --- 0.091 0.111

 المدينة 0.036- 0.883 --- --- 0.003 0.365

 القيصومة 0.031- 0.695 --- --- 0.069- 0.906

 القصيم 0.017- 0.468 --- --- 0.052 0.19

 القريات 0.049 0.131 --- --- 0.035 0.239

 الظھران 0.019- 0.496 --- --- 0.028- 0.547

 الطائف 0.017 0.477 --- --- 0.043- 0.656

 الجوف 0.059 0.108 --- --- 0.094 0.106

 الباحه 0.037- 0.934 --- --- 0.058- 0.798

 ساءا�ح 0.019 0.223 --- --- 0.036 0.236

 أبھا 0.023- 0.548 --- --- 0.021- 0.497

*  �� �
' Significance 1G, �� $, /$
�� !,!I �M9 �� 8��� �, B�$��� 1$�L� 
�E
P)�7 
�,$ �� �� 
�� >�� �M9 B�$��� �$'� 	�O 1$�L�. 

**  R Square Adjusted 1���� ���)�� 1�
��. 
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���/�  

 '4�3)? (:�� �G2��� 8E
P)3 [)��  	*6��� /	0*� ��$��� �  
 �	��� 12( ��$��� 	
��� �
��'$��_IV !�"&  

) B�$��Cubic $  Compound  $  Growth(  
  

Growth Compound Cubic 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 

 اسم المحطة

 ينبع 0.101- 0.93 0.037 0.935 0.037 0.935

 نجران 0.065- 0.732 0.014 0.846 0.014- 0.439

 مكة 0.001- 0.414 0.003 0.629 0.003 0.307

 عرعر 0.130 0.092 0.036 0.887 0.036- 0.887

 طريف 0.055 0.227 0.023- 0.544 0.023- 0.544

 شرورة 0.005 0.389 0.025- 0.575 0.025- 0.575

 رفحه 0.070- 0.761 0.022- 0.536 0.022- 0.536

 خميس مشيط 0.002- 0.419 0.008- 0.382 0.008- 0.382

 حائل 0.022- 0.504 0.067 0.0094 0.067 0.094

 جدة 0.097- 0.913 --- --- --- ---

 جازان 0.073- 0.778 0.006- 0.366 0.006- 0.366

 تبوك 0.098- 0.919 0.037- 0.968 0.037- 0.968

 بيشة 0.028- 0.535 0.022- 0.53 0.022- 0.53

 الرياض 0.161 0.061 0.008- 0.39 0.008- 0.39

 المدينة 0.005- 0.432 0.037- 0.916 0.037- 0.916

 القيصومة 0.050- 0.647 0.026- 0.598 0.026- 0.598

 القصيم 0.016 0.346 0.024- 0.562 0.024- 0.562

 القريات 0.040 0.269 --- --- --- ---

 الظھران 0.059- 0.7 0.035- 0.813 0.035- 0.813

 الطائف 0.095 0.142 0.031- 0.705 0.031- 0.705

 الجوف 0.062 0.212 0.052 0.124 0.052 0.124

 الباحه -0.008 0.442 0.030- 0.663 0.030- 0.663

 ا�حساء 0.012 0.361 0.050 0.127 0.050 0.127

 أبھا 0.024- 0.517 0.028- 0.624 0.028- 0.624



 ����� ���)NAO( 	
����� �� ������ ���                                                        � .������ �����  

����� 

 '4�3)@ (:3 [)��  	*6��� /	0*� ��$��� ��� �G2��� 8E
P)  
 �	��� 12( ��$��� 	
��� �
��'$��_IV !�"&  

) B�$��S $  Exponential  $  Logistic(  
  

Logistic Exponential  نموذجS 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 

 اسم المحطة

 نبعي --- --- 0.037- 0.935 0.037- 0.935

 نجران --- --- 0.014- 0.439 0.014- 0.439

 مكة --- --- 0.003 0.307 0.003 0.307

 عرعر --- --- 0.036- 0.887 0.036- 0.887

 طريف --- --- 0.025 0.544 0.023- 0.544

 شرورة --- --- 0.023- 0.575 0.025- 0.575

 رفحه --- --- 0.022- 0.536 0.022- 0.536

 خميس مشيط --- --- 0.008- 0.382 0.008- 0.382

 حائل --- --- 0.067 0.094 0.067 0.094

 جدة --- --- --- --- --- ---

 جازان --- --- 0.006- 0.366 0.006- 0.366

 تبوك --- --- 0.037- 0.968 0.037- 0.968

 بيشة --- --- 0.022- 0.53 0.022- 0.53

 الرياض --- --- 0.008- 0.39 0.008- 0.39

 المدينة --- --- 0.037- 0.916 0.037- 0.916

 القيصومة --- --- 0.026- 0.598 0.026- 0.598

 القصيم --- --- 0.024- 0.562 0.024- 0.562

 القريات --- --- --- --- --- ---

 الظھران --- --- 0.035- 0.813 0.035- 0.813

 الطائف --- --- 0.031- 0.705 0.031- 0.705

 الجوف --- --- 0.052 0.124 0.052 0.124

 الباحه --- --- 0.030- 0.663 0.034- 0.663

 ا�حساء --- --- 0.050 0.127 0.050 0.127

 أبھا --- --- 0.028- 0.624 0.028- 0.624
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���7�  

 5���� �	�
? 	*6�� /	0*� ��$���$ 7���
� �	�J��' 	
��K� /$��� #$�%�� ��� F	(,
���� ��)�� 1
�* 8)NAO ( 1L��� 	�J��')�%�1$ :I 7b 7�.($  F	(, �	
��� � +��%

 ��$��� F$��� ��� ��E
P)� ����, �� 	�O 
0��� 1$P)� &� 8�� �
��	3 �
G2�
 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
? 	*6�� /	0*�)NAO( 	
��� �
��' 8�
�%$ 7ٕ

%3 �����
� >��'$ 7��	�� �L��� 89 ��$�����$��� 	
��� �
��'$ /$��� 	*6�� 8�
�.  
  

 /	0*� ��$��� ��� �
��	3 �G2�� 8E
P)3 [)�� DE
�� �M9 >�� ��� �9
43
�$
 /	0*� ��$��� ��� �
��	3 �G2�� ����P��� DE
��� �� ���% �	0?, ��$��� 	
���$ 	*6���

� ��� ���$ �0% �� ��$��� 	
���$ 	*6������
@ �0% �� 	*6��� /$��� #$�%��$ �	�( .
�%� ��$���$ 	*6��� /	0*� ��$��� ��� �G2��� �����
�9) : 1$�%�  $ " $ i ( ��� 	�*� 8��$

8E
P)3 A����� �
%	(�:  
�1   B�$�� �,S B�$��$ Inverse��$	��� �
�)�� +��% F$��� ��� �%��� ��, 	0?� &� .  
71    B�
�� �,Logestic $ Compound $ Growth $ Exponential �%��� ��, 
4�, 	0?� &� =

�
�	L�$ ��% 8��)��.  
?1    
�� �
��	3 �
G2� �� �
�$� >
�� :  

0 1   ��34� %���� ��GH�)����%( B�$��� Linear ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� +�� #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
��!,!�� $ .E
�� ��)�� !,!I�� �)��  B�$���$ 7.$%

Qudratic ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� 	*� F�)� #$�%�� !,!!� 
 $ �	$	* ��)��!,!�i B�$���$ 7.$%� ��)�� Logestic �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	��!,!!" $ ��	'�� �'� ��)�� !,!b� ��)�� 
 B�$���$ 71E
)Compound+�� #$�%��  ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� 

!,!!" $ ��	'�� �'� ��)�� !,!b� B�$���$ 71E
) ��)�� Cubic +�� #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)�!,!!I $ .�	� ��)�� !,�b� ��)�� 

 B�$���$ 7W
�	�Growth ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� Y�( #$�%�� 
!,!"� $ +��� ��)�� !,!b� B�$���$ 71E
) ��)�� Exponential Y�( #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)�!,!!" $ ��	'�� �'� ��)�� !,!b� 
1E
) ��)��.  



 ����� ���)NAO( 	
����� �� ������ ���                                                        � .������ �����  
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) 1   ����
 %���� ��GH�)��
��( B�$��� Linear $̀	�� ��)� �	*� +�� #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0�!,!"� V $ �)
�� ��)�� !,!!� V� ��)�� Q 7.�	

 B�$���$Qudratic ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� C2@ #$�%�� 
!,!b� V $ ��$P�L� ��)�� !,!�  V B�$���$ 7.�	� ��)�� Logestic 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� 8�
�@ #$�%��!,!"� V �
�)�� 
 ������$ +��� $ >$��$ �	$���!,!!b V B�$���$ 7��
% ��)�� Compound 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� C2@ #$�%��!,!"� V 8��)�� 
 $ �	$��� ������$ >$��!,!!b V���$ 7��
% ��)�� Q B�$Cubic Y�( #$�%�� 

*�Q ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	!,!�_ V$ >$�� ��)��  
!,!!� V B�$���$ 7��	'�� �'� ��)�� Growth ��)� �	*� +�� #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	��!,!"� V $ �	$��� ������$ >$�� 8��)�� 
!,!!b V B�$���$ 7��
% ��)�� Exponential $̀	�� ��)� �	*� +�� #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0�!,!"� V)�� Q����$ >$�� �
��Q��� �Q $ +���$ �	$
!,!!b V��
% ��)�� .  

  
 �%�9 ��$��� 	
���$ 	*6��� /$��� #$�%�� ��� �G2��� �����
� 
�,) : 1$�%�I $ b $ 

�(  
�V   B�
�� �,Logestic $ Compound $ Growth $ Exponential $ S ��, 
4�, 	0?� &� =

�
�	L�$ ��% 8��)�� �%���.  
 V   �
�$� 
4�, >
��= 
�� �
��	3 �
G2� ��  :  

0 1   ��34� %���� ��GH�)����%( B�$��� Linear 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� Y�( #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G!,!�� $ S
�)� ��)�� !,!I� 7.$%� ��)�� 

 B�$���$Inverse ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� 
!,!!b $ >$�� ��)�� !,!!� B�$���$ 7�)
�� ��)�� Qudratic F�)� #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*�!,!!i $ �	$��� ������ ��)�� 
!,!�i B�$���$ 7.$%� ��)�� Logestic ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
��!,!!  $ ��	'�� �'� ��)�� !,!bb�$���$ 71E
) ��)��  B
Compound ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� !,!!  
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 $ ��	'�� �'� ��)��!,_I  B�$���$ 7.$%� ��)�� Cubic +�	, #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*�!,!!i $ �	$	* ��)�� !,�b! 

 B�$���$ 7&�PL� ��)��Growth$	�� �
�)� +�	, #$�%��  1�
�� ���G 
0� `
 ��� 	�����!,!!  $ ��	'�� �'� ��)�� !,!bb B�$���$ 71E
) ��)�� 
Exponential ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� !,!!  

 $ ��	'�� �'� ��)��!,!bb B�$���$ 71E
) ��)�� S �
�)� +�	, #$�%�� 
 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	��!,!!  $ &�PL� ��)�� !,!�  ��)�� 

�	0?�.  
) 1    ����
 %���� ��GH�)��
��( B�$��� Linear $̀	�� ��)� �	*� +�� #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0�!,!"� V $ �)
�� ��)�� !,!!� V 7�	$	* ��)�� 
 B�$���$Inverse ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� ��	*� #$�%�� 
!,!"� V�  $ S
�)�$ 	�	� 8��)�!,!!I V B�$���$ 7��$P�L� ��)�� 

Qudratic ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� C2@ #$�%�� 
!,!�� V $ +��� ��)�� !,!�" V B�$���$ 7.�	� ��)�� Logestic #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� 8�
�@!,!"� V +��� �
�)�� 
 >$��$ $ �	$��� ������$!,!!I V B�$���$ 7��
% ��)�� Compound #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� 8�
�@!,!"� V +��� �
�)�� 
 $ �	$��� ������$ >$��$!,!!_ V B�$���$ 7��*� Y��( ��)�� Cubic #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� +�	,!,!�� V $ >$�� ��)�� 
!,!!  V B�$���$ 7��	'�� �'� ��)�� Growth ��)� �	*� 8�
�@ #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	��!,!"� V �	$��� ������$ >$��$ +��� �
�)�� 
 $!,!!I V B�$���$ 7��
% ��)�� Exponential ��)� �	*� 8�
�@ #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
�� ���G 
0� $̀	��!,!"� V $ �	$��� ������$ >$�� 8��)�� 
!,!!I V B�$���$ 7��
% ��)�� S ���G 
0� $̀	�� ��)� �	*� 8�
�@ #$�%�� 

 ��� 	����� 1�
��!,!"� V $ S
�)�$ 
0�, 8��)�� !,!!b V�	$	* ��)�� .  
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 '4�3)� (: 	*6�� #$�%� ��� �G2��� 8E
P)3 [)��   
��$��� 	
��� �
��'$ � 12( �	����_IV !�"&.  

) B�$��Linear $ Inverse  $  Quadratic(  
  

Quadratic Inverse Linear 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 

 اسم المحطة

 ينبع 0.037 1.000 0.034- 0.770 0.071- 0.927

 نجران 0.008- 0.396 0.026- 0.597 0.040- 0.632

 مكة 0.032- 0.727 0.033- 0.743 0.017 0.307

 عرعر 0.025- 0.584 0.037- 0.916 0.113 0.08

 طريف 0.002- 0.339 0.036- 0.857 0.013- 0.452

 شرورة 0.001- 0.334 0.001- 0.331 0.002 0.374

 رفحه 0.018- 0.487 0.018- 0.487 0.031- 0.568

 خميس مشيط 0.017- 0.476 0.036- 0.881 0.035 0.241

 حائل 0.036 0.164 0.035- 0.837 0.017 0.306

 جدة 0.023- 0.553 0.026- 0.587 0.057- 0.784

 جازان 0.013- 0.423 0.027- 0.605 0.046- 0.688

 تبوك 0.029- 0.649 0.006 0.287 0.060- 0.815

 بيشة 0.021- 0.326 0.037- 0.959 0.059- 0.804

 رياضال 0.025 0.202 0.037- 0.798 0.088 0.115

 المدينة 0.036.- 0.889 0.035- 0.817 0.004 0.364

 القيصومة 0.031- 0.692 0.005- 0.362 0.069- 0.907

 القصيم 0.016- 0.466 0.013 0.254 0.051 0.191

 القريات 0.048 0.131 0.03- 0.664 0.035 0.24

 الظھران 0.019- 0.492 0.020 0.219 0.028- 0.546

 الطائف 0.017- 0.478 0.032- 0.73 0.043- 0.656

 الجوف 0.059 0.108 0.024- 0.561 0.094 0.106

 الباحه 0.037- 0.932 0.090 0.062 0.058- 0.796

 ا�حساء 0.019 0.226 0.037- 0.909 0.037 0.235

 أبھا 0.023- 0.549 0.032- 0.726 0.021- 0.502
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 '4�3).(:  #$�%� ��� �G2��� 8E
P)3 [)��  	*6��  
��$��� 	
��� �
��'$  �	��� 12(��_IV !�"& 

) B�$��Cubic $  Compound  $  Growth(.  
  

Growth Compound Cubic 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 

 اسم المحطة

 ينبع 0.101- 0.933 0.037- 0.927 0.037- 0.927

 نجران 0.065- 0.735 0.014- 0.44 0.014- 0.44

 مكة 0.002- 0.418 0.002 0.311 0.002 0.311

 عرعر 0.130 0.092 0.036- 0.892 0.036- 0.892

 طريف 0.053 0.234 0.023- 0.55 0.023- 0.55

 شرورة 0.004 0.392 0.024- 0.569 0.024- 0.569

 رفحه 0.071 0.768 0.022- 0.535 0.032- 0.535

 خميس مشيط 0.003- 0.423 0.008- 0.363 0.008- 0.383

 حائل 0.022- 0.508 0.066 0.095 0.066 0.095

 جدة 0.098- 0.916 --- --- --- ---

 جازان 0.072- 0.775 0.005- 0.364 0.005- 0.364

 تبوك 0.099- 0.921 0.037- 0.967 0.037- 0.967

 بيشة 0.033- 0.543 0.022- 0.532 0.022- 0.532

 الرياض 0.160 0.062 0.009- 0.395 0.009- 0.395

 المدينة 0.005- 0.429 0.037- 0.918 0.037- 0.918

 القيصومة 0.048- 0.638 0.026- 0.595 0.026- 0.595

 القصيم 0.016 0.348 0.024- 0.558 0.024- 0.558

 القريات 0.039 0.271 --- --- --- ---

 الظھران 0.059- 0.7 0.035- 0.804 0.035- 0.804

 الطائف 0.096 0.141 0.032- 0.707 0.032- 0.707

 الجوف 0.062 0.212 0.852 0.123 0.052 0.123

 الباحه 0.011- 0.454 0.030- 0.663 0.030- 0.663

 ا�حساء 0.013 0.36 0.050 0.128 0.050 0.128

 أبھا 0.027- 0.531 0.028- 0.626 0.028- 0.626
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 '4�3)� (:G2��� 8E
P)3 [)��  	*6�� #$�%� ��� �  
��$��� 	
��� �
��'$  �	��� 12(��_IV !�"&.  

) B�$��S $  Exponential  $  Logistic(.  
  

Logistic Exponential  نموذجS 

Sig. 
R

2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 
Sig. 

R
2
 

adjusted 

 اسم المحطة

 ينبع 0.035- 0.837 0.037- 0.927 0.037- 0.927

 نجران 0.028- 0.636 0.014- 0.44 0.014- 0.44

 مكة 0.026- 0.589 0.002 0.311 0.002 0.311

 عرعر 0.029- 0.544 0.036- 0.892 0.036- 0.892

 طريف 0.029- 0.64 0.023- 0.55 0.023- 0.55

 شرورة 0.006- 0.371 0.024- 0.569 0.024- 0.569

 رفحه 0.035- 0.823 0.022- 0.535 0.022- 0.535

 خميس مشيط 0.034- 0.775 0.008- 0.393 0.008- 0.363

 حائل 0.029- 0.646 0.066 0.095 0.066 0.095

 جدة --- --- --- --- --- ---

 جازان 0.026- 0.597 0.005- 0.364 5 0.00- 0.364

 تبوك 0.036 0.165 0.037- 0.967 0.037- 0.967

 بيشة 0.036- 0.857 0.022- 0.532 0.022- 0.532

 الرياض 0.022- 0.533 0.009- 0.395 0.009- 0.395

 المدينة 0.029- 0.649 0.037- 0.918 0.037- 0.918

 القيصومة 0.009- 0.398 0.026- 0.595 0.026- 0.595

 القصيم 0.002 0.316 0.024- 0.558 0.024- 0.558

 القريات --- --- --- --- --- ---

 الظھران 0.092 0.06 0.035- 0.804 0.035- 0.804

 الطائف 0.025- 0.573 0.032- 0.707 0.032- 0.707

 الجوف 0.021- 0.619 0.052 0.123 0.052 0.123

 الباحه 0.044 0.142 0.030- 0.663 0.030- 0.663

 ا�حساء 0.037- 0.978 0.550 0.128 0.050 0.128

 أبھا 0.037- 0.957 0.028- 0.626 0.028- 0.626
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  : صيات والتوالخاتمة

 ��(
�� ��)� ��	*�$ +�	� ��$���$ ��	0*� ��	��� [E
P(� ��	�� �4	���
 &
� �� ����� �	�9 12( ���$��� ���	�� �'���� 89��_I ��) & !�" �, ���� C�) 7&

 &�$� 	$0* ��� ���*� 5����� �'6� 
�' 7.
�%� ��� �'6�$ 7��4$�� ��	��� �3����
���� 	
���$�
� 	0* ��) 	�$�', 	0* �� � .^4�, 
�' ���' ���T� �?)� 1�	�, 	0* �, 

 	$0*� 1G, $��$� 	0* 	���� F	(, �0% �� 7	�
�� 	0* &@ Y	
� 	0* N��� 7���� 89 	
��,
��	�� �L��� F$��� ��� �3$�0� 89 . 	
��� ��� �G2�� F�� [)�� ��	�� ��
G 
�'

�� 89 ��	0*�$ ��$���$ �0% �� ��	�� �L� 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
?)NAO( 
 &�(��
� ��E
P)U �
P$)�� ��*' C�) 7���
@ �0% �� 5$��, ������ 	�)�3 B�$��

Multiple Regression ����, �� 	�O 
0��� 1$P)� &� 8�� �
��	3 �
G2� +��% �, 
 	*6�� /	0*� ��$��� F$��� ��� ��E
P)� 8���� ��)�� 1
�* 5���� �	�
?)NAO( 7

 /$��� 	*6�� 8�
�%2� �����
� >��'$ 7��	�� �L��� 89 ��$��� 	
��� �
��' 8�
�%$ٕ
��$��� 	
��� �
��'$.  

  
�� 1' 	�@T� F��$ �G2�� N�' 1$) 1��)��$ ��	�� �� ����� ��P$��
� C)�� [�(�]: 

 �	�
? $����) �%	� 5����/�
0� ��)�� �� ��E$��3 �L���� 89 �		)�( oñEl Ni The 
)ENSO( Southern Oscillation/�
0� ��)�� 5	O 1
�* �		)� �%	� 5���� �	�
?$ 7 The 

Pacific Decadal Oscillation (PDO)8���� /�L�� 5����� �	�
?$ 7Atlantic 

)AMO(Multidecadal Oscillation $ 7�� �	�
?��
� /	��� 5���  V�
��$%  V The 

)MJO(Julian Oscillation -Madden 7 8�
�*� /�
0� ��)�� 5���� �	�
?$The North 

Pacific Oscillation (NPO) ���
�*� 
'�	�,$ /�
0� ��)�� ��� 5����� �	�
?$ 7Pacific 

North America Oscillation (PNA) 7$�)��
� 8E
�@� 5�L� �	�
?/��0� � The Indian 

Ocean Dipole (IOD) �	�
?$ 7 8��L� 5�����(AO) Arctic oscillation7 	
��� ��� 
�	@,$ 
���$��� ���	�� �'���� 89.  	�@T�� �$G$ �G2�� F�� ��	�� 8P$, F	(, �0% ��$ 7�0% �� ��

�� �'���� �
�)� 89 ��$���$ ��	0*� �		)� �
%	� ��� ����� 1'$ ���$��� ���	 :�	�
? 
 $����)/�
0� ��)�� �� ��E$��3 �L���� 89 �		)� �%	� 5����( Southern -oñEl Ni The

)ENSO( Oscillation /�
0� ��)�� 5	O 1
�* �		)� �%	� 5���� �	�
?$ 7The Pacific 

Decadal Oscillation (PDO) 8���� /�L�� 5����� �	�
?$ 7Atlantic Multidecadal 
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)AMO(Oscillation $ 7��
� /	��� 5����� �	�
?  V�
��$%  – The Julian -Madden

 )MJO(Oscillation  7 8�
�*� /�
0� ��)�� 5���� �	�
?$The North Pacific Oscillation 

(NPO) ���
�*� 
'�	�,$ /�
0� ��)�� ��� 5����� �	�
?$ 7Pacific North America 

Oscillation (PNA) 7$/��0� ��)��
� 8E
�@� 5�L� �	�
?The Indian Ocean Dipole 

(IOD) �	�
?$ 7 8��L� 5�����(AO) Arctic oscillation.  
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  المراجعالمصادر و

  
A40B 1����-� �F����  :  

•  g��� 7������$ 7��)� 7�*	�) !� &(7	,$ AE
L) ���$��� ���	�� �'����  �E�� 7&
G
���$��� ��%$�$�%� �)
���.  

•  7��
( 7W$�� !�� 7"���	�� �	��%� N�* YL� 89 ����
�� ��(
��� 	�$?� 	�@T� 
�" 7
 ���@3 ���
P�G3 ���)P�� ���L� $� �i" Q�  . A9$���� 	�$�',  !��  ����bI_!  

http://www.aleqt.com/2011/10/17/article_590359.ht  
•  7��)� �09 78���'� !!� 7" .P�$ ���$��� ���	�� �'���� ��� 8)��� 8(
��� 1
P�3

8�
�*� �	'�"7N�9	J% C$)� ����� 7 ��� 7���$��� ��9	J%� ����%� "�[ [ 7 � Vbi. 
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ABSTRACT 

 

This study is based on the rainfall data for a period from 1977 to 2013 with a 

total of 24 climatic stations in Saudi Arabia. The monthly and annual analysis of 

precipitation which recorded during this period revealed that rain rates were modest 

in Saudi Arabia. It also asserts the drought characteristic and the extreme oscillation 

between the months of the rainy season (October - May), as well as months of the 

whole year. In addition to analyzing the effect of the North Atlantic oscillation 

(NAO) on the amount of precipitation in Saudi Arabia. By applying the Multiple 

Regression Model, the ANOVA results show that the value of the significance 

exceeds 0.05 of the relationship between the annual total rainfalls as dependent 

variables, while The North Atlantic Oscillation (NAO) as an independent variable. 

According to statistics of the relativity, there is no statistical relation between The 

North Atlantic Oscillation phenomenon and the study area. Over all, the results of 

this influential phenomenon cannot be relied upon in Saudi Arabia. 

 
Key Words: Rainfall, Saudi Arabia, Annual Rainfall, Monthly Average of Rainfall, North Atlantic 
Oscillation (NAO). 


